PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD
DECISION
On the Record
2022-D33
PROVIDER-
Galesburg Cottage Hospital
Provider No.: 14-0040
vs.

would not have affirmed the Unity and Lak es calculations.”26
Galesburg argues that the Medicare Contractor’s calculation of the VDA was incorrect because
the Medicare Contractor “departed from CMS’s manual instructions and step-by-step guide [in
PRM 15-1] and added an unauthorized and monumental extra step. . . .”27 According to
Galesburg,”[n]owhere in the Federal Register does it say to subtract variable costs from the
Provider’s costs.”28 The Board notes that the Final Rule published on September 1, 1983 (“FFY
1984 IPPS Final Rule”)29 states that “[t]he statute requires that the [VDA] payment adjustment
be made to compensate the hospital for the fixed costs it incurs in the period. . . . An adjustment
will not be made for truly variable costs, such as food and laundry services.”30
20 Stipulations at ¶ 14.
21 Stipulations at ¶ 8.
22 Medicare Contractor’s FPP at 8.
23 Id.
24 Id. at 12.
25 Id.
26 Id. at 15 (referencing Unity Healthcare v. Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass’n, Adm’r Dec. 2014-D15 (Sept. 4, 2014)
and Lakes Reg’l Healthcare v. Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass’n, Adm’r Dec. 2014-D16 (Sept. 4, 2014)).
27 Provider’s FPP at 7.
28 Id. at 6.
29 48 Fed. Reg. 39752, 39781-39782 (Sept. 1, 1983).
30 (Emphasis added.)

The third difference relates to whether variable costs are to be removed from the VDA calculation.
The Medicare Contractor removed variable costs from the Medicare inpatient operating costs, via
adjustments on Worksheet A-8. Galesburg disagrees and argues its VDA calculation methodology
was calculated in accordance with the statute, regulations, and PRM instructions.44
In recent Board decisions addressing VDA payments,45 the Board has disagreed with the
methodology used by various Medicare contractors (including the one involved in this appeal) to
calculate VDA payments because the methodology used compares fixed costs to total DRG
41 Exhibit P-6 at 54.
42 (Emphasis added.)
43 42 C.F.R. § 412.108(c) references various sections including § 412.79, the section that the Medicare
Contractor used to calculated Galesburg’s hospital specific rate payment. 42 C.F.R. § 412.79 provides for the
determination of the hospital specific rate, stating in subsection (e): “[t]he applicable hospital-specific cost per
discharge is multiplied by the appropriate DRG weighting factor to determine the hospital-specific base
payment amount (target amount) for a particular covered discharge.”
44 Provider’s FPP at 2-3.
45 St. Anthony Reg’l Hosp. v. Wisconsin Physicians Servs., PRRB Dec. No. 2016-D16 (Aug. 29, 2016), modified by,
Adm’r Dec. (Oct. 3, 2016); Trinity Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Wisconsin Physicians Servs., PRRB Dec. No. 2017-D1 (Dec.
15, 2016), modified by, Adm’r Dec. (Feb. 9, 2017); Fairbanks Mem’l Hosp. v. Wisconsin Physicians Servs., PRRB
Dec. No. 2015-D11 (June 9, 2015), modified by, Adm’r Dec. (Aug. 5, 2015).
Page 8 Case No. 17-0526

The Board finds the Medicare Contractor calculated Galesburg’s FY 2013 VDA based on an
otherwise new methodology, that the Administrator adopted through adjudication in her
decisions, best described as follows: the hospital’s “VDA [payment] is equal to the difference
between its fixed and semi-fixed costs and its DRG payment . . . subject to the ceiling[.]”61 The
Board suspects that the Administrator developed this new methodology using fixed costs because
of a seeming conflict between the methodology explained in the FFY 2007 and 2009 IPPS Final
Rules/PRM and the statute. Notably, in applying this new methodology through adjudication,
CMS did not otherwise alter its written policy statements in either the PRM or Federal Register
until it issued the FFY 2018 IPPS Final Rule.62
57 82 Fed. Reg. at 38180.
58 PRM 15-1 § 2810.1(C)-(D).
59 71 Fed. Reg. 47870, 48056 (Aug. 18, 2006).
60 73 Fed. Reg. 48434, 48631 (Aug. 19, 2008).
61 Lakes Reg’l Healthcare v. BlueCross BlueShield Ass’n, Adm’r Dec. 2014-D16 at 8 (Sept. 4, 2014).; Unity
Healthcare v. BlueCross BlueShield Ass’n, Adm’r Dec. 2014-D15 at 8 (Sept. 4, 2014); Trinity Reg’l. Med. Ctr. v.
Wisconsin Physician Servs., Adm’r Dec. 2017-D1 at 12 (Feb. 9, 2017).
62 82 Fed. Reg. at 38179-38183.
Page 11 Case No. 17-0526
The statute at 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(G)(iii) is clear that the VDA payment is intended to
fully compensate the hospital for its fixed costs: